

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MANZANITA BAND OF THE  
KUMEYAAY NATION *et al.*,  
Appellants,

IIPAY NATION OF SANTA YSABEL,  
Appellee

v.

CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as  
Under Secretary of Homeland Security for  
Strategy, Policy, and Plans *et al.*,  
Appellees

No. 20-5333

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. SHERWIN  
*Acting United States Attorney*

SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
H. THOMAS BYRON III  
ANNE MURPHY  
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7523  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3688*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs Failed To Show Irreparable Harm.....	5
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	8
A. The Government Has Fully Complied With RFRA.....	8
B. The Government Satisfied IIRIRA By Providing Ample And Timely Opportunities for Consultation.....	10
C. The Waiver Of Other Legal Requirements Was Not Ultra Vires.....	12
i. Secretary Nielsen Validly Prescribed an Order of Succession.....	13
ii. Wolf Has Ratified The Waivers.....	18
III. Plaintiffs' Proposed Schedule Is Inequitable.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Border Infrastructure Emt'l. Litig., In re</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 515 (1997) .....	9
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5-6
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Grand Jury Investigation, In re</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>John Doe Co. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17
<i>La Posta Band of Diegueno Mission Indians v. Trump</i> , No. 20-55941, 2020 WL 6482173 (9th Cir. Nov. 4, 2020).....	5
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	9
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8

<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>North Am. Butterfly Ass'n v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Block</i> , 708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	4-5, 5
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6

## Statutes:

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998,	
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(2).....	18, 20
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(2)(B)(i)(II).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 3346(d)(2).....	19
Homeland Security Act of 2002:	
6 U.S.C. § 112(b)(1).....	16
6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1).....	16
6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(2).....	13, 14, 16
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-553 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 Note):	
§ 102(a).....	2
§ 102(b)(1)(C)(i).....	10
§ 102(c).....	2
§ 102(c)(1).....	2
Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 1903, 130 Stat. 2000, 2672 (2016).....	15
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b).....	8, 9

**Regulations:**

Proclamation 758, 35 Stat. 2136 (1907) ..... 1

**Other Authorities:**

81 Fed. Reg. 90667 (Dec. 9, 2016) ..... 14

85 Fed. Reg. 59651 (Sept. 23, 2020) ..... 19

85 Fed. Reg. 14958 (Mar. 16, 2020) ..... 1
